
INSTALLATION GUIDE

prolamnz.com

PLX Portal

P
ro

la
m

®
 P

LX
 P

or
ta

l

Watch the install 
video here



1

4

11

8

9

10

2

3

7

5

13

6

Steps overview

A. Cut columns and lintel to length and 
install footplates

B. Install foundation connection

C.  Construct portal on ground

D.  Lift portal into place

Step 1 Trim lintel to required length 
(see page 4).

Step 2 Trim columns to the required 
length (see page 4), then use 
angled foot plate as a pattern 
guide to cut angles.

Step 3 Install the bottom 4 HBSP 8x100 
screws first then the angled  
screws.

Step 4 Nail the L-Brackets to top of the flat 
side of each column.

Step 5 This rebate to be fully seated on to 
the L-Bracket.

Step 6 Insert lower dovetail rod through 
column first and connect both 
arrow dovetail sections together, 
then add top dovetail rod and 
connect.

Step 7 Install VGS 9x160 screws into 
dovetail.

Step 8 Slide curved end plate over 
threaded rods ensuring that 
the center of the plate touches 
column first, not the ends.

Step 9 Add nuts and conical washers 
with the cone facing out.

Step 10 Tighten nuts until both conical 
washers and sprung plate are 
flattened against the column.

Step 11 Ensure these faces are flush to 
each other, release nut tention if 
adjustment is required.

Step 12 Install foundation connection 
with portal lifted into place on a 
concrete foundation, for timber 
foundation install connection first 
then lift portal into place.

Step 13 Install VGZ7x200 uplift screws.

PLX Portal contents Assembly

PLX Portal

Column (x2)  Lintel (x1)  Foot Plate (x2) L-Bracket (x2) Curved End Plate (x2)

Male Dovetail Rod (x4) HBSP 8x100 (x28 or 34) VGS 9x160 (x4) VGZ 7x200 (x4)  M12 Conical Washer (x4)  

M12 Zinc Nut (x4) M12x200 Anchor Screw (x4) * M12 Angled Washer (x4) *  M12 Galv Nut (x8) M12x600 Anchor Rod (x4) **  

M12 Sq Washer (x8) ** Torx 40 Bit (x1)  Torx 30 Bit (x1)    3x75 Nail (x4) 12x450 Masonry Bit (x1) *

NOTE:   *  For concrete foundation connection.     ** For timber foundation connection.

Assembly Summary

Refer to D1102-D1106, 
D1108-D1114 for foundation 
connection details

D1107
11/2024

Assembled 
PLX Portal

12

2      |      Prolam  PLX20 Portal   •   prolamnz.com Building better together      |      3



Determine the inside dimensions of the portal:

• Opening Width is the inside distance of the opening 
between the two columns.

• Opening Height is the distance from the floor to the 
underside of the lintel.

Calculate required column length:  
Opening Height + 280mm = Column Length

Trim the bottom (end without rebate) of each column to 
length. Then use the foot plate as a pattern guide to cut the 
angle parts. Shave a little bit off the part where the angle 
meets the bottom of the column.

Calculate lintel length:  
Opening Width - 10mm = Lintel Length

Cut the lintel back evenly from both ends to the required 
Lintel Length. Make sure the end of the steel in the top and 
bottom of Lintel is a minimum of 150mm from end of the 
Lintel (refer to diagram).

U
p

 t
o

 2
.7

m
 O

p
e

n
in

g
 H

e
ig

h
t

PLX20 290x90

PL12-360x90
for PLX200 series,
or PL12-240x90
for PLX150 series

Up to 6.00m Opening Width

Refer to D1101 for 
knee connection detail

Note: Refer to D1107 for assembly overview

Refer to D1102-D1106, D1108-D1114
as required for foundation connection details

PLX Portal Elevation

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1100

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

1.  Cut columns and lintel to length 
and install footplates

2.  Install foundation connection

Concrete Foundation (refer to appropriate detail)

(Complete this step after standing the complete portal into 
place. Go to Step 3)

Ensure the foot plate is correctly facing the slab edge with the 
tabs allowing the drill bit to be guided in on the correct angle 
into the slab.

Use the tabs as a guide (see photo) to drill a 12mm x 200mm 
deep into the concrete foundation. Then install the M12x200 
anchor screw bolts according to manufacturers instructions, 
ensuring the hole is cleaned before installation.

Go to Step 4.2

Timber Foundation

Select the appropriate connection detail from Appendix A.  
Install the 4x M12x600 Anchor Rods into the subfloor as 
shown in the detail.  
 
As per NZS 3604, any builds in Zone D, subfloor fixings will 
need to be stainless steel or denzo taped.

Install Footplates 

For each foot plate: Install the bottom 4 HBSP 8x100  
screws first.

Then install the rest of the HBSP 8x100 screws into the 
angled side plates.

Make sure the slots in the bottom of the footplate will face 
outwards away from the slab when it is stood up.

Foundation Type Detail

3604 Concrete D1102

Insulated Waffle Slab D1103

Concrete Block D1106

MAXraft Slab D1108

Timber Subfloor D1105, D1109 - D1112

Wall Framing Connections D1104, D1113, D1114

D1100
03/2025

Note: Refer to D1107 for assembly overview

Refer to the table below and Appendix A on pages 8-13 for the Foundation and Framing Connection Details

4      |      Prolam  PLX20 Portal   •   prolamnz.com Building better together      |      5

PLX Portal



3. Construct portal on ground

4.  Lift portal into place

(Refer to Page 3, Detail D1107)  

1. Lay down columns and lintel (ensure lintel is the correct way up) in place on the ground. 

1. Stand assembled portal into place. 

6. Slide curved end plate over ends of the rods (curve facing out) and 
add the conical washers (cone pointing out) and M12 zinc nuts. 
Trim rods to fit within portal width.

Conical washer must be in this 
orientation (Cone Outwards)

4. Sit lintel into place on L-brackets and add the top dovetail rods. 

2. Nail the L-Brackets to the unrebated side  of each column.   

7. Tighten nuts until both curved end plate and conical washers are 
flattened against the column (to 50Nm Torque).

5. Attach dovetail rods with 4x VGS 9x160 screws.

3. Install bottom dovetail rod into each column.

2. For concrete foundations now go to Step 2 to install the 
foundation connection. For timber sub-floors now add the sq 
washers and nuts and tighten.

3. Square up the portal then add 4x VGZ 7x200 uplift screws into the 
L-Brackets at 45 degrees.

4. Add a 6kN top plate connection to adjacent frame at both ends of 
the portal.

6      |      Prolam  PLX20 Portal   •   prolamnz.com Building better together      |      7

PLX Portal



150 min
PLX20 Steel

Trim Lintel as required to
within 150mm of PLX Steel
(both ends).

 ℄ of M12 rod
and male dovetail

Curved end plate and
conical washer to be
flattened to timber as
torque indication

150 Min.5L-Bracket

Conical washer 
must be in this 
orientation 
(Cone Outwards)

Lumberlock 8T15 Tylok 
Plate one side, between
PLX20 lintel and portal column where
required by design

6kN Top plate connection to
adjacent timber frame
(at each end)

Cut the lintel back evenly from both ends to 
the required Lintel Length. Make sure the end
of the steel in the top and bottom of Lintel is a 
minimum of 150mm from end of the Lintel.

The walls adjacent to the portal shall be attached at top plate
level with a 6kN connection as per NZS3604 cl. 8.7.3.3 (b)

Knee Connection Detail

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1101 

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

150 min
PLX20 Steel

Trim Lintel as required to
within 150mm of PLX Steel
(both ends).

 ℄ of M12 rod
and male dovetail

Curved end plate and
conical washer to be
flattened to timber as
torque indication

150 Min.5L-Bracket

Conical washer 
must be in this 
orientation 
(Cone Outwards)

Lumberlock 8T15 Tylok 
Plate one side, between
PLX20 lintel and portal column where
required by design

6kN Top plate connection to
adjacent timber frame
(at each end)

Cut the lintel back evenly from both ends to 
the required Lintel Length. Make sure the end
of the steel in the top and bottom of Lintel is a 
minimum of 150mm from end of the Lintel.

The walls adjacent to the portal shall be attached at top plate
level with a 6kN connection as per NZS3604 cl. 8.7.3.3 (b)

Knee Connection Detail

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1101 

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

PLX Portal

6

NZS3604 Type Concrete Floor and Foundation

6mm slab offset for
concrete foundation only.
6mm framing offset is not
necessary where a drained
cavity cladding is used 
- See Figure 98 from E2/AS1

Portal column

3/D12

M
in

' 5
0

0
m

m

A: M12x200mm Concrete Anchor Screw
B: M12x200mm G8.8 Threaded rod
( Hilti RE500V4, Ramset EPCON C8, 
Fischer SB390, Sika Anchorfix 3001 )

Foot plate attached to column 
with 14/16x HBSP 8x100 screws

Note: Refer to D1104, D1113, D1114 
for slab edge installations

3604 Concrete Foundation Connection

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1102

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

Hotedge Waffle Slab 
Foundation Connection

22

Resene Construction Systems
insulated foundation system;
22mm Duratherm (385 series) slab
egde insulation

4/HD12

Portal column

Resene Construction Systems
insulated foundation system;
50mm XTherm Blue

R10 Stirrups @ 150mm c/c

6

6mm slab offset for
concrete foundation only.
6mm framing offset is not
necessary where a drained
cavity cladding is used 
- See Figure 98 from E2/AS1

Foot plate attached to column 
with 14/16x HBSP 8x100 screws

A: M12x200mm Concrete Anchor Screw
B: M12x200mm G8.8 Threaded rod
( Hilti RE500V4, Ramset EPCON C8, 
Fischer SB390, Sika Anchorfix 3001 )

Note: Refer to D1104, D1113, D1114 
for slab edge installations

Hotedge Waffle Slab Foundation Connection

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1103

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

MAXraft Slab 
Foundation Connection Portal column

R10 Links @ 400mm c/c
3/HD12 bars

T15 MAXEdge insulation to
sides and 50mm VH grade EPS
to base

150mm min compacted AP40
with 25mm sand blinding over
Geotech to confirm

200mm Expol S 
under floor slab

6

6mm slab offset for
concrete foundation only.
6mm framing offset is not
necessary where a drained
cavity cladding is used 
- See Figure 98 from E2/AS1

1
5

0
m

m

Foot plate attached to column 
with 14/16x HBSP 8x100 screws

A: M12x200mm Concrete Anchor Screw
B: M12x200mm G8.8 Threaded rod
( Hilti RE500V4, Ramset EPCON C8, 
Fischer SB390, Sika Anchorfix 3001 )

Note: Refer to D1104, D1113, D1114 
for slab edge installations

MAXraft Slab Foundation Connection

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1108

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

Knee Connection Detail

3604 Concrete Foundation Connection

Block Concrete Edge 
Connection

Block Concrete Edge Connection

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1106

03/2025

BAW

Portal Column

2/D12 in Footing

240 min

1
4

0
 m

in

20 Series Block

D12 Horizontal every 800mm

100mm thick concrete slab floor with
SE62 reinforcing  mesh

D12 Vertical every 400mm

6mm slab offset for
concrete foundation only.
6mm framing offset is not
necessary where a drained
cavity cladding is used 
- See Figure 98 from E2/AS1

6

Foot plate attached to 
column with 14/16x HBSP 
8x100 screws

A: M12x200mm Concrete Anchor Screw
B: M12x200mm G8.8 Threaded rod
( Hilti RE500V4, Ramset EPCON C8, 
Fischer SB390, Sika Anchorfix 3001 )

Note: Refer to D1104, D1113, D1114 
for slab edge installations

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

D1101
03/2025

D1102
03/2025

D1103
03/2025

D1108
03/2025

D1106
03/2025

Appendix A: Connection Details

8      |      Prolam  PLX20 Portal   •   prolamnz.com Building better together      |      9



Timber Floor Connection

Bearer

Boundary Joist

150 SED H5 Pile (Pile to be 
within 500mm of portal leg)

2/M20 Bolts
to Pile

Portal column

Add 14G Tek Screws
around threaded rod 
to secure blocking
(both sides)

M12 Threaded Rod 
with 50x50x3 washer 
and nut each end

VGS 9 x 200 Foot 
plate screws 

Portal Column

Double Boundary
Joist

Floor Joists

M12 Threaded Rod 
with 50x50x3 washer 
and nut each end

150 SED H5 Pile

Blocking
(Pile Behind)

Bearers sat either
side of rebated pile

2/M20 Bolts

1
6

0
0

600 Ø

Concrete
footing

(Pile to be within 500mm
of portal leg)

SECTION A-A

A

A

Blocking

150

Required                 Bolts     Bolt Edge

Bearers                                Distance                                          

2/290x45 SG8        2/M20    80mm

2/240x45 SG8        2/M20    80mm

4/190x45 SG8        4/M12    48mm

Double up bearers both sides to 

adjacent piles

Timber Floor Connection

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1105 

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

Bearer

Boundary Joist

150 SED H5 Pile (Pile to be 
within 500mm of portal leg)

2/M20 Bolts
to Pile

Portal column

Add 14G Tek Screws
around threaded rod 
to secure blocking
(both sides)

M12 Threaded Rod 
with 50x50x3 washer 
and nut each end

VGS 9 x 200 Foot 
plate screws 

Portal Column

Double Boundary
Joist

Floor Joists

M12 Threaded Rod 
with 50x50x3 washer 
and nut each end

150 SED H5 Pile

Blocking
(Pile Behind)

Bearers sat either
side of rebated pile

2/M20 Bolts

1
6

0
0

600 Ø

Concrete
footing

(Pile to be within 500mm
of portal leg)

SECTION A-A

A

A

Blocking

150

Required                 Bolts     Bolt Edge

Bearers                                Distance                                          

2/290x45 SG8        2/M20    80mm

2/240x45 SG8        2/M20    80mm

4/190x45 SG8        4/M12    48mm

Double up bearers both sides to 

adjacent piles

Timber Floor Connection

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1105 

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

Bearer

Boundary Joist

150 SED H5 Pile (Pile to be 
within 500mm of portal leg)

2/M20 Bolts
to Pile

Portal column

Add 14G Tek Screws
around threaded rod 
to secure blocking
(both sides)

M12 Threaded Rod 
with 50x50x3 washer 
and nut each end

VGS 9 x 200 Foot 
plate screws 

Portal Column

Double Boundary
Joist

Floor Joists

M12 Threaded Rod 
with 50x50x3 washer 
and nut each end

150 SED H5 Pile

Blocking
(Pile Behind)

Bearers sat either
side of rebated pile

2/M20 Bolts

1
6

0
0

600 Ø

Concrete
footing

(Pile to be within 500mm
of portal leg)

SECTION A-A

A

A

Blocking

150

Required                 Bolts     Bolt Edge

Bearers                                Distance                                          

2/290x45 SG8        2/M20    80mm

2/240x45 SG8        2/M20    80mm

4/190x45 SG8        4/M12    48mm

Double up bearers both sides to 

adjacent piles

Timber Floor Connection

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1105 

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

D1105
03/2025

PLX Portal Timber Floor Connection - Parallel to Joists

Timber Floor Connection - Parallel to Joists - Sections

Prolam Portal Leg

Floor Level
M12 Threaded Rod 
with 50x50x3 washers

125x125 H5 treated 
"Anchor Pile"

Bowmac BS85 Strap Plate both
sides of pile with 2/M12 SS bolts
each to pile and bearer. Pack as
needed between plate and bearer

Triple joist to wall.
Joists to be well nailed
or screwed together

Baseplate fixed to base of
portal leg refer separate
instructions

SS CPC80s both sides

2/ Lumberlok SS CT160 cleats
3 nails into bearer and joist

Lumberlok SS CPC 80 bracket
both sides of bearer

190x45
joists

2/140x45 bearers
(or 140x90 Prolam)

Pack between plate and
bearer

GL

PORTAL PARALLEL

TO JOISTS

Timber Floor Connection - Parallel to Joists

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1109

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

Prolam Portal Leg

SECTION AT BEARER/ PILE CONNECTION

Joists 
beyond

Lumberlok 0.9mm x 110 SS Nailon plate
x 200mm long folded both sides of pile.
Min 3/12g x 35mm SS screws to bearer
and pile

Bowmac BS85 Strap Plate both
sides of pile with 2/M12 SS bolts
each to pile and bearer. Pack as
needed between plate and bearer

125x125 Pile

Prolam Portal Leg

6/14g x 75mm SS type 17 screws
as shown

M12 Threaded Rod 
with 50x50x3 washers

SECTION AT JOISTS/ PORTAL

2/ Lumberlok SS CT160 cleats
3 nails into bearer and joist

Triple joists

Lumberlok SS CPC 80 bracket
both sides of bearer to underside
of joists

2/140x45 bearers

Timber Floor Connection - Parallel to Joists - Sections

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1110

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

Prolam Portal Leg

SECTION AT BEARER/ PILE CONNECTION

Joists 
beyond

Lumberlok 0.9mm x 110 SS Nailon plate
x 200mm long folded both sides of pile.
Min 3/12g x 35mm SS screws to bearer
and pile

Bowmac BS85 Strap Plate both
sides of pile with 2/M12 SS bolts
each to pile and bearer. Pack as
needed between plate and bearer

125x125 Pile

Prolam Portal Leg

6/14g x 75mm SS type 17 screws
as shown

M12 Threaded Rod 
with 50x50x3 washers

SECTION AT JOISTS/ PORTAL

2/ Lumberlok SS CT160 cleats
3 nails into bearer and joist

Triple joists

Lumberlok SS CPC 80 bracket
both sides of bearer to underside
of joists

2/140x45 bearers

Timber Floor Connection - Parallel to Joists - Sections

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1110

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

D1109
03/2025

D1110
03/2025

10      |      Prolam  PLX20 Portal   •   prolamnz.com Building better together      |      11



Building better together      |      12

Timber Floor Connection - Parallel to Bearers

Timber Floor Connection - Parallel to Bearers - Sections

Prolam Portal Leg

Floor Level
M12 Threaded Rod 
with 50x50x3 washers

125x125 H5 treated 
"Anchor Pile"

Bowmac BS85 Strap Plate both
sides of pile with 2/M12 SS bolts
each to pile and bearer. Pack as
needed between plate and bearer

4/14g 75mm SS type 17
screws as shown

Baseplate fixed to base of
portal leg refer separate
instructions

2/ Lumberlok SS CT160 cleats
3 nails into bearer and joist

Lumberlok SS CPC 80 bracket
both sides of bearer

2/190x45 joists for each 
threaded rod. Extend joists
to outside of wall

2/140x45 bearers
(or 140x90 Prolam)

Pack between plate
and bearer Lumberlok 0.9mm x 110 SS Nailon plate

x 200mm long folded both sides of pile.
Min 3/12g x 35mm SS screws to bearer
and pile

GL

PORTAL PARALLEL

TO BEARERS

Timber Floor Connection - Parallel to Bearers

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1111

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

SECTION AT BEARER/ PILE CONNECTION

2/190x45 joists

2/ Lumberlok SS CT160 cleats
3 nails into bearer and joist
(4 cleats total)

Lumberlok 0.9mm x 110 SS Nailon plate
x 200mm long folded both sides of pile.
Min 3/12g x 35mm SS screws to bearer
and pile

Bowmac BS85 Strap Plate both
sides of pile with 2/M12 SS bolts
each to pile and bearer. Pack as
needed between plate and bearer

Lumberlok SS CPC 80 bracket
one side of bearer to underside
of joists

Prolam Portal Leg

4/14g x 75mm SS type 17 screws
to each double joist

M12 Threaded Rod 
with 50x50x3 washers

2/190x45 joists for
each threaded rod

SECTION PORTAL

Timber Floor Connection - Parallel to Bearers - Sections

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1112

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

SECTION AT BEARER/ PILE CONNECTION

2/190x45 joists

2/ Lumberlok SS CT160 cleats
3 nails into bearer and joist
(4 cleats total)

Lumberlok 0.9mm x 110 SS Nailon plate
x 200mm long folded both sides of pile.
Min 3/12g x 35mm SS screws to bearer
and pile

Bowmac BS85 Strap Plate both
sides of pile with 2/M12 SS bolts
each to pile and bearer. Pack as
needed between plate and bearer

Lumberlok SS CPC 80 bracket
one side of bearer to underside
of joists

Prolam Portal Leg

4/14g x 75mm SS type 17 screws
to each double joist

M12 Threaded Rod 
with 50x50x3 washers

2/190x45 joists for
each threaded rod

SECTION PORTAL

Timber Floor Connection - Parallel to Bearers - Sections

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1112

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

D1111
03/2025

D1112
03/2025

PLX Portal
Connection to Wall Framing: Perpendicular Wall

Wall Framing (Stud)

Portal Column 

Angle top screw into column to 
avoid rebate for end plate

6kN Top plate connection

Slab Edge

Floor Slab 

PLAN VIEW

Wall Framing (Stud)

Portal Column 

ELEVATION

Corner Stud Screwed to Portal 
column with 14G screws @ 
600mm c/c vertical, or 3.15x90 nails 
@ 300mm c/c Plus 6kN
connection as per
NZS3604:2011 cl. 8.7.3.3(b)

Stud Screwed to Portal 
column with 14G screws @ 
600mm c/c vertical, or 3.15x90 nails 
@ 300mm c/c.

Wall Connection at External Corner - Perpendicular 1

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1104 

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

D1104
03/2025

Slab Edge

Floor Slab 

Fix corner studs with 14G screws @ 
300mm C/C vertical, or 
3.15x90 Nails @ 100mm C/C

ELEVATION

PLAN VIEW

Portal Column 

Wall Framing (Stud)

6kN Top plate connection

Install top screw just 
under the rebate and 
end plate of portal

Wall Framing (Stud)

Portal Column 

Corner Stud Screwed to Portal 
column with 14G screws @ 
600mm c/c vertical, or 3.15x90 nails 
@ 300mm c/c Plus 6kN
connection as per
NZS3604:2011 cl. 8.7.3.3(b)

Stud Screwed to Portal 
column with 14G screws @ 
600mm c/c vertical, or 
3.15x90 nails @ 300mm c/c

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1113

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

Wall Connection at External Corner - Perpendicular 2

Connection to Wall Framing: Perpendicular Wall 2 

Connection to Wall Framing: Along Edge With Adjacent Wall

ELEVATION

PLAN VIEW

Portal Column 

Slab Edge

Floor Slab 

6kN Top plate connection as per 
NZS3604:2011 cl. 8.7.3.3(b)

Wall Framing (Stud)

Install top screw just 
under the rebate and 
end plate of portal

Portal Column 

Stud Screwed to Portal 
column with 14G screws @ 
600mm c/c vertical, or 
3.15x90 nails @ 300mm c/c 

Wall Connection at Edge - Adjacent 

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1114 

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

ELEVATION

PLAN VIEW

Portal Column 

Slab Edge

Floor Slab 

6kN Top plate connection as per 
NZS3604:2011 cl. 8.7.3.3(b)

Wall Framing (Stud)

Install top screw just 
under the rebate and 
end plate of portal

Portal Column 

Stud Screwed to Portal 
column with 14G screws @ 
600mm c/c vertical, or 
3.15x90 nails @ 300mm c/c 

Wall Connection at Edge - Adjacent 

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1114 

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

Slab Edge

Floor Slab 

Fix corner studs with 14G screws @ 
300mm C/C vertical, or 
3.15x90 Nails @ 100mm C/C

ELEVATION

PLAN VIEW

Portal Column 

Wall Framing (Stud)

6kN Top plate connection

Install top screw just 
under the rebate and 
end plate of portal

Wall Framing (Stud)

Portal Column 

Corner Stud Screwed to Portal 
column with 14G screws @ 
600mm c/c vertical, or 3.15x90 nails 
@ 300mm c/c Plus 6kN
connection as per
NZS3604:2011 cl. 8.7.3.3(b)

Stud Screwed to Portal 
column with 14G screws @ 
600mm c/c vertical, or 
3.15x90 nails @ 300mm c/c

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1113

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

Wall Connection at External Corner - Perpendicular 2

D1113
03/2025

D1114
03/2025

Wall Framing (Stud)

Portal Column 

Angle top screw into column to 
avoid rebate for end plate

6kN Top plate connection

Slab Edge

Floor Slab 

PLAN VIEW

Wall Framing (Stud)

Portal Column 

ELEVATION

Corner Stud Screwed to Portal 
column with 14G screws @ 
600mm c/c vertical, or 3.15x90 nails 
@ 300mm c/c Plus 6kN
connection as per
NZS3604:2011 cl. 8.7.3.3(b)

Stud Screwed to Portal 
column with 14G screws @ 
600mm c/c vertical, or 3.15x90 nails 
@ 300mm c/c.

Wall Connection at External Corner - Perpendicular 1

DRAWING NUMBER: 

REVISION:

APPROVED:

D1104 

03/2025

BAW

prolamnz.com
Copyright © 2024 Prowood Ltd

12      |      Prolam  PLX20 Portal   •   prolamnz.com Building better together      |      13



At Prolam, we support engineers, architects and building 
professionals to design and build with strength, confidence 
and ease using  premium engineered timber solutions.

Building 
better 
together

NZ made quality

Innovative timber solutions designed and made in New Zealand using 
high quality, locally sourced materials – creating local employment and 
training opportunities.

Solid eco-credentials

Made from New Zealand plantation timber, with research-backed 
resistance to harsh environmental conditions, FSC certified timber 
options available.

Confident compliance

Prolam sets the benchmark in building code compliance and 
certification for glulam timber products – for smooth engineering  
and building consent approvals.

Built-in ease

Control at every step, with expert technical advice on tap – from 
knowledge of local industry codes, precise product specification to 
installation and after sales support.

Fast and efficient

Industry-best lead times via a secure supply chain, proactive 
management of stock holdings and next level production efficiencies.

Strong and safe

Precision engineered for a superior fit, optimal structural integrity, 
dimensional stability, and easy and safe installation.

Cutting edge technology

Advanced manufacturing processes and smart tools that streamline 
product specification, supply, installation and certification.

Have technical questions? 

Our sales team and structural 
engineers are on-hand to 
support you to find the right 
solution for your project. 

Call 03 526 7436  or visit our 
Prolam Specifier at  
specifier.prolamnz.com

PLX20

Crib Walls

PLX Portal

Posts

Beams

Fascia

Exposed  
 Trusses

Ask about our range

Kiwi made quality

Pergolas

14      |      Prolam  PLX20 Portal   •   prolamnz.com Building better together      |      15



Our team of experts are 
ready to assist.

03 526 7436
info@prolamnz.com
prolamnz.com

Planning a project? 

Help us make a difference by sharing or recycling this brochure. 


